basis that the Proposed Transaction represents an asset acquisition.

The pro forma financial information is prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies of the Group, as applied in its historical
financial statements and taking into account the requirements of Item 18.4 of Annex 1 and Annex 20 of Commission Delegated Regulation
2019/980. For a detailed description of the Group’s accounting policies, one should refer to the Group’s 2022 annual report which is available
for inspection either as set out in section 5 of this Explanatory Circular, or online at https://www.bmit.com.mt/financial-statements/.

8

3.2 Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out a comparison between the Group’s consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022 and the
pro forma position that would have resulted assuming the Proposed Transaction had been implemented on 1 January 2022.

Statement illustrating the effect of the Proposed Transaction on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group
as at 31 December 2022

Notes

Actual
2022

€’000

  Pro forma
 adjustments

 €’000

  Proforma
 2022

 €’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 9,074 497   9,571
Right-of-use assets 2,396 -   2,396
Intangible assets 1 3,203 45,073   48,276
Investment in associates 1,582 -   1,582
Trade and other receivables 322 -   322

Total non-current assets 16,577 45,571 62,148

Current assets
Inventories 146 -   146
Trade and other receivables 2 2,337 236   2,573
Current tax receivable 179 -   179

Cash and cash equivalents 3 6,251 (2,768)   3,483

Total current assets 8,913 (2,532) 6,381

Total assets   25,490 43,039 68,529

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   20,360 -   20,360
Other reserves (4,097) - (4,097)
Accumulated losses (5,205) (1,213) (6,418)

Total equity 11,058 (1,213) 9,845

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,284 -   2,284
Borrowings 4 3,544 42,706   46,250
Deferred tax liabilities 352 -   352
Trade and other payables 313 -   313

Total non-current liabilities 6,493 42,706 49,199

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 415 -   415
Borrowings 4 - 1,090   1,090
Trade and other payables 7,524 -   7,524
Current tax liabilities 5 - 455   455

Total current liabilities 7,939 1,546 9,485

Total liabilities   14,432 44,252 58,684

Total equity and liabilities   25,490 43,039 68,529

The comparison indicates that the Proposed Transaction would lead to a net increase in the Group’s total assets of €43.0 million from €25.5
million to €68.5 million. The principal movement underlying this increase emanates from the acquired MSA intangible asset.  The Group’s
cash position as at 31 December 2022 amounted to €6.25 million. Subsequent to the Proposed Transaction, the hypothetical cash position
will decrease to approximately €3.5 million.

On the other hand, the Group’s total liabilities are projected to increase by €44.3 million (net) as a result of the proceeds received from the
borrowings that will be secured by the Group in order for the Proposed Transaction to materialise.

In terms of the Group’s total shareholders’ equity, the above comparison table indicates a reduction of €1.2 million from €11.1 million to €9.8
million, which results from the reduction in the Group’s Comprehensive Income during the year ended 31 December 2022 (for further detail
on the pro forma adjustments relating to the Statement of Comprehensive income refer to Section 3.3 of this Explanatory Circular).

9

The Group is aware that upon the completion of this transaction the Company’s debt ratio and debt-to-equity ratio is expected to change
significantly from the current equity-based funding model.  A reconciliation of the pro forma gearing ratio is provided in the table below.

Notes

Actual
2022

€’000

  Pro forma
 adjustments

 €’000

  Proforma
 2022

 €’000

Borrowings 4 3,544 43,797 47,341
Lease liabilities 2,699 - 2,699
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 3 (6,251) 2,768 (3,483)

Net debt (8) 46,565 46,557

Total equity   11,058 (1,213) 9,845

Total capital 11,050 45,352 56,402

Net debt ratio (%)   - 103% 83%

The Group monitors the level of capital on the basis of the ratio of aggregated net debt to total capital. Net debt is calculated as total
borrowings (as shown in the pro forma statement of financial position) less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as equity,
as shown in the respective pro forma statement of financial position, plus net debt.

Statement of Financial Position pro forma adjustments explained

The following is a description of the pro forma adjustments made to the actual financial position of the Group for the year ended 31

[…]

submitted preliminary applications for finance and obtained draft loan term sheets from a number of local commercial banks.

(b) The GO Loan as described in section 2.3 of this Explanatory Circular; and
(c) The remaining balance will be financed by means of internal funding from existing cash at bank balances.

The pro forma adjustment also captures the reclassification of the current and non-current portion of the loans.

10

5.  Adjustments to reflect the corporate tax payable to the Commissioner for Revenue arising from the operation of the Passive Telecoms
Assets, which figure is based on a high-level tax computation performed by management.

3.3 Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive income

The table below sets out a comparison between the Group’s consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and the pro forma
performance that would have resulted assuming the Proposed Transaction had been implemented on 1 January 2022.

Statement illustrating the effect of the Proposed Transaction on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes

Actual
2022

€’000

  Pro forma
 adjustments

 €’000

  Proforma
 2022

 €’000

Revenue 1 25,781 4,041   29,822

Cost of sales 2 (13,722) (2,681)   (16,403)

Gross profit   12,059 1,361   13,420

Administrative expenses 3 (3,474) (611) (4,085)

Operating profit 8,585 750 9,335

EBITDA*   10,669 2,504 13,173

Finance costs 4 (250) (1,508) (1,758)

Profit before tax 8,335 (758)  7,577

Income tax expense 5 (2,980) (455) (3,435)

Profit/total comprehensive income for the year 5,355 (1,213) 4,142

* Earnings before Interest, Taxation, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA)

The pro forma comparison indicates that the Proposed Transaction would have resulted in a reduction of €1.2 million in the Group’s
consolidated comprehensive income for the year from the reported result of €5.36 million. However, the Proposed Transaction is expected
to strengthen the Group’s EBITDA as this key performance indicator will increase by approximately 23.5% from €10.7 million to €13.2 million.

After deducting finance costs, depreciation charges on the Passive Telecoms Infrastructure and amortisation charges on the intangible